

No. 20-1775

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitors General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DANIEL TENNY

GERARD SINZDAK

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Rules involved 2

Statement 2

 A. The 2019 Rule and the resulting legal challenges..... 2

 B. Petitioners’ intervention motions..... 7

Summary of argument 9

Argument..... 13

 The court of appeals properly denied petitioners’
 motion to intervene..... 13

 A. Petitioners were not entitled to intervene as of
 right..... 13

 1. A litigant seeking to intervene as of right must
 establish a direct, legally protectable interest
 in the subject matter of the suit..... 14

 2. Petitioners lack a direct, legally protectable
 interest in the subject matter of this suit 24

 B. The court of appeals did not abuse its discretion in
 denying permissive intervention..... 30

 1. The court of appeals reasonably determined
 that petitioners should not be permitted to
 intervene in and prolong this preliminary-
 injunction appeal 33

 2. Petitioners’ criticisms of the federal
 government’s litigation decisions do not justify
 intervention..... 37

Conclusion 47

Appendix — Rules 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen Calculators v. National Cash Register Co.,
322 U.S. 137 (1944)..... 31

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 11, 30 |
| <i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Boardley v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009), aff'd in part, No. 09-5176, 2009 WL 3571278 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2009), rev'd in part, 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 39 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> : | |
| 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019) | 3 |
| 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 38 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cook County v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 19-cv-6334, 2021 WL 3633917 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2021), appeal pending, No. 21-2561 (7th Cir. filed Aug. 20, 2021)..... | 8, 9, 36, 44 |
| <i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> : | |
| 498 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... | 5, 34 |
| 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... | 31 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Desert Survivors v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018), appeal dismissed, No. 18-17054 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2018) | 39 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 20, 26, 29 |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)... | 10, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> : | |
| 140 S. Ct 599 (2020) | 3 |
| 140 S. Ct. 2709 (2020) | 45 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... | 12, 40, 41 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Pa. 2013), aff’d in part, vacated in part, remanded <i>sub nom. Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 39 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 965 (1996)..... | 32 |
| <i>International Mortgage & Investment Corp. v. Von Clemm</i> , 301 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1962)..... | 18 |
| <i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of America v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)..... | 13 |
| <i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014), appeal dismissed, No. 14-36027 (9th Cir. Dec. 31, 2014) | 39 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Linares v. Jackson</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 21 (E.D.N.Y. 2008), appeal dismissed, No. 08-4522 (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2008) | 39 |
| <i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC</i> , 485 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Merck & Co. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 38 |
| <i>Missouri-Kansas Pipe Line Co. v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 502 (1941)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mountain Top Condominium Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. DeVos</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 38 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 38 |
| <i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1019 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>New York v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> : 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 3 |
| 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 4 |
| No. 19-3591, 2020 WL 95815 (2d Cir. Jan. 8, 2021)..... | 3 |

VII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| 475 F. Supp. 3d 208, stay pending appeal granted on jurisdictional grounds, 974 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2020), appeal dismissed, No. 20-2537 (2d Cir. Mar. 17, 2021) | 45 |
| <i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)..... | 42 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 31 |
| <i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)..... | 17 |
| <i>South Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. United States</i> <i>Department of Interior</i> , 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 32 |
| <i>Texas v. Cook County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2562 (2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tiwari v. Mattis</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2019), appeal dismissed, No. 19-35293 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2019)..... | 38 |
| <i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)..... | 20, 21, 26, 27 |
| <i>T-Mobile Northeast LLC v. Town of Barnstable</i> , 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... | 8, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... | 35 |

VIII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Utahns for Better Transportation v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wolpe v. Poretsky</i> , 144 F.2d 505 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 777 (1944) | 18, 19 |
| Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. I..... | 38 |
| Due Process Clause..... | 39 |
| Amend. IV | 39 |
| Amend. V..... | 5 |
| Art. III..... | 29, 41 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> , | |
| 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. 706..... | 39 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 | |
| <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1103..... | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(A) | 2 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, | |
| Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 | 26 |
| 6 U.S.C. 211(c)(8)..... | 2 |
| 6 U.S.C. 557..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 517..... | 40 |
| 28 U.S.C. 518(a) | 40 |
| 28 U.S.C. 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... | 38 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2403..... | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2403(b) | 30 |
| 28 C.F.R. 0.20..... | 40 |

IX

| Rules—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| Rule 1 | 23 |
| Rule 19..... | 10, 16, 17, 25, 27, 1a |
| Rule 19(a) | 10, 16 |
| Rule 24..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 24 advisory committee’s note: | |
| (1937)..... | 14, 15 |
| (1966)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| (1987)..... | 15 |
| (2007)..... | 16 |
| Rule 24(a)(2) (1938) | 15 |
| Rule 24(a)(3) (1938) | 15 |
| Rule 24(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 24(a)(1)..... | 16, 3a |
| Rule 24(a)(1) (1938) | 14 |
| Rule 24(a)(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 24(a)(2) (1938) | 14, 15 |
| Rule 24(a)(2) (1948) | 15 |
| Rule 24(b) | 13, 20, 34, 3a |
| Rule 24(b)(1) | 31, 3a |
| Rule 24(b)(2) | 11, 19, 31, 3a |
| Rule 24 (b)(3) | 19, 34, 4a |
| Rule 54(b)..... | 4 |
| Rule 60(b)..... | 8, 9, 12, 36 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 7C Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007)..... | 31, 32 |
| Exec. Order No. 14,012, § 4, 86 Fed. Reg. 8277 (Feb. 5, 2021) | 6, 33 |
| 34 Fed. Reg. 20,388 (Dec. 31, 1969) | 40 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... | 3, 7, 23, 28, 29, 44 |
| James Wm. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I: The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936)..... | 15 |
| U.S. Department of Homeland Security: | |
| <i>DHS Statement on Litigation Related to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility (Mar. 9, 2021)</i> , go.usa.gov/xtTUY | 6 |
| U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services: | |
| <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, Unified Agenda (Spring 2021)</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xt4DT | 9 |
| <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, Unified Agenda (Fall 2021)</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xt4Dm | 43 |
| <i>Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 47,025 (Aug. 23, 2021) | 9, 42 |
